

No. 21-0909

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 43
Counsel for Petitioner
Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PAYMENT OF A SECTION 503(b)(9) CLAIM DOES NOT AFFECT THE “NEW VALUE” DEFENSE CALCULATION UNDER SECTION 547(c)(4).....	7
A. The Text and Context of Section 547(c)(4) Unambiguously Draws the Line of Preference Analysis at Pre-Petition Transactions.....	8
B. The History and Purposes of Section 547(c)(4) Support the Petition Date Cutoff	13
C. This Court Should Reject the Contrary Policy Reasonings of Lower Courts	16
II. SECTION 365(d)(3) REQUIRES PERFORMANCE IN FULL OF ALL OBLIGATIONS THAT ARISE FROM A LEASE PRIOR TO ITS REJECTION	20
A. The Plain Language of Section 365(d)(3) Requires Performance in Full.....	21
B. A Historical Analysis Supports Performance in Full.....	25
C. Neither the Text nor History Support the Contrary “Proration” Approach	28
D. The COVID-19 Pandemic Further Accentuates the Need for Creditor Protection.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 96(c) (1976)	14
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	34
11 U.S.C. § 301(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)	18
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)	18
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(1) (1983)	25
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4).....	20, 27
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)	18
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5)	12
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(1).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3).....	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003	19

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brown v. Gardner,</i>	
513 U.S. 115 (1994)	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i>	
532 U.S. 105 (2001)	25
<i>Colautti v. Franklin,</i>	
439 U.S. 379 (1979)	10
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC,</i>	
557 U.S. 519 (2009)	24
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm,</i>	
502 U.S. 410 (1992)	13
<i>Emil v. Hanley,</i>	
318 U.S. 515 (1943)	13
<i>Everett v. Judson,</i>	
228 U.S. 474 (1913)	13
<i>Fid. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Fink,</i>	
522 U.S. 211 (1998)	24
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank,</i>	
501 U.S. 78 (1991)	7
<i>Law v. Siegel,</i>	
571 U.S. 415 (2014)	25
<i>Lewis v. Mfrs. Nat. Bank of Detroit,</i>	
364 U.S. 603 (1961)	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy,</i>	
521 U.S. 320 (1997)	15
<i>Marachich v. Spears,</i>	
570 U.S. 48 (2013)	24
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i>	
559 U.S. 229 (2010)	13, 16, 28
<i>Palmer Clay Prods. Co. v. Brown,</i>	
297 U.S. 227 (1936)	11

<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	8
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	21
<i>Sexton v. Dreyfus</i> , 219 U.S. 339 (1911)	13, 14
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	15
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8, 21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	35
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	11

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Burival v. Roehrich (In re Burival)</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Davis v. P. R. Sales Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1962).....	14
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Centerpoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>In re Dant & Russell, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , 941 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Ebbler Furniture & Appliances, Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 87 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12

<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.,</i> 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.,</i> 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re McCoy,</i> 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.,</i> 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pac.-Atl. Trading Co.,</i> 27 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26, 29
<i>In re Qualia Clinical Serv., Inc.,</i> 652 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Tribune Co.,</i> 972 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Matter of Clark Pipe & Supply Co., Inc.,</i> 893 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Matter of Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.,</i> 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp.,</i> 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Sutton,</i> 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986).....	34
<u>U.S. DISTRICT COURTS CASES</u>	
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.),</i> 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>In re Burival,</i> 406 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>In re Duckwall–ALCO Stores, Inc.,</i> 150 B.R. 965 (D. Kan. 1993)	30
<i>In re Falcon Prods., Inc.,</i> 381 B.R. 543 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2008)	11

<i>In re McCrory Corp.</i> , 210 B.R. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	30, 32
<i>In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 373 B.R. 541 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	16
<i>Weyant v. Phia Group LLP</i> , 17 CIV. 8230 (LGS), 2021 WL 5998400 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2021)	22

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURTS CASES

<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>In re Appletree Mkts., Inc.</i> , 139 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992)	30
<i>In re Arts Dairy, LLC</i> , 414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009)	16
<i>In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)	17
<i>In re CEC Entm't, Inc.</i> , 625 B.R. 344 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2020)	33, 34
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 515 B.R. 302 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2014)	15
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 485 B.R. 672 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2012)	18
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014)	33
<i>In re Pier 1 Imps., Inc.</i> , 615 B.R. 196 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2020)	34
<i>In re Primary Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 275 B.R. 709 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	19
<i>In re R.H. Macy & Co., Inc.</i> , 152 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	30

<i>In re Wash. Bancorporation</i> ,	
125 B.R. 328 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1991).....	27
<u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
130 Cong. Rec., H.R. Conf. Rep. 98-882 (1984),	
<i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576.....	26, 32
4 Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice 3d § 66:36 (2013).....	12
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 547.03 (16th ed. 2013)	11
Aaron H. Stulman, <i>Stub Rent Under Section 365(d)(3): A Call for a Unified Approach</i> ,	
36 DEL. J. CORP. L. 655 (2011)	26
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW:</i>	
THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 126 (2012).....	24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	21, 22, 31
C. Alan Gauldin, <i>The Commercial Real Estate Landlord’s Rights to Receive Post-Petition</i>	
<i>Rental Payments Under Section 365(d)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> ,	
14 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L.J. 491 (1992)	25
Josef S. Athanas & Scott A. Semenek, <i>Pro-ration of Rent Dead in Third and Sixth Circuits—</i>	
<i>Landlords Won the Battle, But Will They Lose the War?</i> ,	
19 BANKR. DEV. J. 123 (2002)	26
Joshua Fruchter, <i>To Bind or Not to Bind—Bankruptcy Code § 365(d)(3):</i>	
<i>Statutory Minefield</i> , 68 AM. BANKR. L.J. 437 (1994).....	25
Pub. L. 117-5, 135 Stat. 249 (Mar. 27, 2021).....	33
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	7
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	25
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT, § 2, cmt. c	21
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	14
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR., ET AL., <i>CASES AND MATERIALS ON LEGISLATION AND</i>	
REGULATION: STATUTES AND THE CREATION OF PUBLIC POLICY 1198 (5th ed. 2014).....	11
